
Finance Committee

City of Appleton

Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

Council Chambers, 6th Floor4:30 PMTuesday, December 13, 2016

1. Call meeting to order

2. Roll call of membership

3. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

16-1890 November 16, 2016 Finance Committee minutes
 

MeetingMinutes16-Nov-2016-12-54-45.pdfAttachments:

4. Public Hearings/Appearances

5. Action Items

16-1891 Request to award contract to Unifirst Corporation for rental and cleaning 

of uniforms and related items.
 

Uniform Contract Recommendation.pdfAttachments:

16-1892 Request to approve Change Order #1 to contract 50-16 for Erb Park 

and Pool renovation project for a separated recirculation system of 

slides in the amount of $130,590.99 resulting in a decrease of the 

contingency from $613,048 to $482,457.01.  No change to the overall 

contract amount.
 

2016 Erb Pool Construction Change Order #1.pdfAttachments:

16-1893 Request to write off $14,003.29 of accounts receivable invoices and 

$19,481.52 of personal property taxes (outstanding over one year).
 

Written off accounts list.pdfAttachments:

Page 1 City of Appleton Printed on 12/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9144
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c3d5688b-8229-4825-af2c-d349d4a1a372.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9145
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76f3e9ae-afbc-4706-b1dc-f481b2a6f7dc.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9146
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ebc9f876-122d-4877-a5d9-24393a36a2c1.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9147
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9a8dbce2-b74f-499d-a362-3783a30b8b00.pdf


December 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

16-1915 Request to approve Bid Packages and project related expenses into the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to Miron Construction for the 

Fox Cities Exhibition Center for a contract not to exceed $5,585,083; 

and to reject bids from Applied Flooring Solutions, Braun Thyssen Krupp 

Elevator LLC and Schindler Elevator Corporation for not meeting and/or 

following bidding requirements. 
 

2016 Expo Center Bid Package #2 - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment .pdfAttachments:

16-1917 Request to award Unit Y-16 Arbutus Park Stormwater Lift Station (rebid) 

to August Winter and Sons, Inc in the amount of $213,775 with a 10% 

contingency of $21,377.50 for a project total not to exceed $235,152.50.
 

Award of Contract Y-16.pdfAttachments:

16-1918 Anticipated award of Contract for Unit S-17 Spartan Avenue Sanitary Lift 

Station (bids to be opened on Monday, December 11, 2016).
 

15-1138 Request approval of ordinance permitting absent Alderpersons to 

appear by phone.
 

Sec 2-29 Alderperson Appearances (amended) .pdfAttachments:

Legislative History 

7/7/15 Finance Committee held

8/11/15 Finance Committee recommended for approval

Motion to amend by Alderperson Lobner to use "electronically" in place of "by 

telephone" throughout the amendment; second by Alderperson Konetzke.

8/19/15 Common Council referred to the Finance Committee

8/25/15 Finance Committee held

9/22/15 Finance Committee held

12/8/15 Finance Committee held

hold until January 26, 2016 meeting

1/26/16 Finance Committee held

16-1898 The Finance Committee will go into closed session according to State 

Statute §19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of discussions of real estate 

negotiations regarding the railroad trestles and conferring with legal 

counsel regarding pending litigation concerning the Fox River Cleanup 

and pending litigation concerning the Town of Harrison pursuant to 

§19.85(1)(g). Then reconvene into open session.

 

6. Information Items

Page 2 City of Appleton Printed on 12/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9169
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=541d39c9-04b7-4328-987a-5581e30ad97b.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9171
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6caf02dc-635f-46be-ba23-d9616d94290f.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9172
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=6232
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=99e02189-2b18-47f7-bb49-271fd9377b38.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9152


December 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

16-1888 Contract 10-16 was awarded to August Winter & Sons for $380,008 with 

a contingency of $38,000 for Digester Improvements.  Change orders 

were approved totaling $14,294.  Final contract amount is $394,302 with 

a contingency of $38,000.  Payments issued to date total $384,444.45.  

Request final payment of $9,857.55.
 

16-1889 Change Order #2 to Caldwell Tank in the amount of ($23,238) for the 

Glandale Water Tower Project resulting in the construction contract 

being reduced from $2,467,000 to $2,443,762.
 

Change Order 2 Glendale Project.pdfAttachments:

16-1894 Contract 18-16 was awarded to Jossart Brothers, Inc. for $2,547,865 

with a contingency of $93,135 for Sewer and Water (Re)Construction 

Project #1.  Change orders were approved totaling $36,204.  Final 

contract amount is $2,584,069 with a contingency of $73,428.  

Payments issued to date total $2,275,656.97.  Request final payment of 

$151,346.95.  
 

16-1895 Contract 16-16 was awarded to NuGen Johnson, LLC for $143,989 with 

a contingency of $5,000 for Prospect Ave and Jackman St Stairs.  

Change orders were approved totaling $3,500.  Final contract amount is 

$147,489 with a contingency of $1,500. Payments issued to date total 

$141,459.  Request final payment of $5,730.
 

Page 3 City of Appleton Printed on 12/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9142
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9143
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9abc043f-34c2-45d5-aa8b-3b61dae0d2e7.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9148
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9149


December 13, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Agenda - Final-revised

16-1944 The following 2016 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor 

and Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library

Reimbursements - Lost & Paid Items  +$8,000

Library Materials and Supplies  +$8,000

to record funds received from patrons to replace lost library materials.

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library +$24

Supplies - Childrens Services       +$24

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library 

for labels.

General Fund - Parks & Recreation Department

Donations  +$5,000

Equipment  +$5,000

to record donation received from the Arbys Foundation for basketball 

hoops at Kiwanis and Schaefer Parks.

General Fund - Police Department

Donations  +$5,320

Equipment  +$5,320

to record donation received from the Fox Cities Marathon to be used to 

purchase jackets for crossing guards and a portable fingerprint scanner.
 

16-1903 Director's Reports:

Finance

Legal Services
 

7. Adjournment

Notice is hereby given that a quorum of the Common Council may be present during 

this meeting, although no Council action will be taken.

Reasonable Accommodations for Persons with Disabilities will be made upon Request 

and if Feasible.

Page 4 City of Appleton Printed on 12/9/2016

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9198
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9157


100 North Appleton Street 

Appleton, WI  54911-4799

www.appleton.org

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes

Finance Committee

6:00 PM Council Chambers, 6th FloorWednesday, November 16, 2016

Special

Call meeting to order1.

Meeting called to order at 6:00 pm.

Roll call of membership2.

Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner and Alderperson SiebersPresent: 3 - 

Alderperson MartinExcused: 1 - 

Alderperson DanneckerAbsent: 1 - 

Approval of minutes from previous meeting3.

16-1805 October 25, 2016 Finance Committee minutes

 

MeetingMinutes25-Oct-2016-11-33-32.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner and Alderperson Siebers3 - 

Excused: Alderperson Martin1 - 

Absent: Alderperson Dannecker1 - 

Public Hearings/Appearances4.

Action Items5.

Page 1City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9060
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=25a16016-5b5a-4be8-8305-dd6bdcb3a6af.pdf


November 16, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

16-1806 Request to award three (3) year contract to Schenck SC to provide audit 

services for the 2016, 2017 and 2018 annual audits. 

 

2016 Audit Services.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Dannecker arrived at 6:03pm.

Alderperson Siebers moved, seconded by Alderperson Lobner, that the Report 

Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the 

following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Martin1 - 

16-1585 Request to approve request from Alderperson Siebers that special 

assessments for sanitary laterals, storm sewer and storm sewer laterals 

for properties on Fair Street that are zoned Commercial and R3 with 

single family residential use be assessed as Single Family.

 

Fair St Spec Assessment.pdf

Petition.pdf

Attachments:

Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the Report 

Action Item be held until the January 24, 2017 meeting. Roll Call. Motion 

carried by the following vote:

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Martin1 - 

16-1808 Request to approve the following 2016 Budget adjustment:

General Fund - Fire Department

State Aids +$27,000

Fire Suppression Salaries +$27,000

to record funding for the overtime costs associated with State of 

Wisconsin sponsored training events by the Department of Military 

Affairs.

 

Finance Committee Fire Training 2016.pdfAttachments:

Alderperson Dannecker moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the 

Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by 

the following vote:

Page 2City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9061
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4339b810-0fdc-4171-88b6-6bc85d666c78.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=8842
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2117fd44-885d-42e4-b03d-9e296fa84267.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=65ec8cd0-9bdc-4488-9b4f-5630db18d02d.pdf
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9063
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c8ede742-e469-4dad-b3c9-33586fb627fd.pdf


November 16, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Martin1 - 

Information Items6.

16-1804 Contract 36-16 was awarded to Vanco Construction, Inc. for $200,000 for 

Mini Storm Sewer Construction.  Payments issued to date total 

$156,584.83.  Request final payment of $43,196.85.

 

This Presentation was received and filed

16-1807 The following 2016 Budget adjustments were approved by the Mayor and 

Finance Director in accordance with Policy:

General Fund - Library

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library +$18,151 

Library Materials and Supplies +$18,151

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library 

for materials, printing, and supplies for administration, children's services, 

and community partnership programs.

Reimbursements - Friends of the Library   +$3,690

Supplies - Children's Services   +$3,690

to record funds received from the Friends of the Appleton Public Library 

for supplies for the Get Ready to Read summer program.

Valley Transit

Donations   +$1,000

Awards and Recognition  +$1,000

to record funds received from Transit Mutual Insurance Co. to be used for 

recognition of safety accomplishments of staff.

 

This Presentation was received and filed

Adjournment7.

A motion was made by Alderperson Dannecker, seconded by Alderperson 

Lobner, that this meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by the following 

vote:

Page 3City of Appleton

http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9059
http://cityofappleton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=9062


November 16, 2016Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

Aye: Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Dannecker, Alderperson Lobner and 

Alderperson Siebers

4 - 

Excused: Alderperson Martin1 - 

Page 4City of Appleton



 Page 1 

 “…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.”                                                                                                                                                     

                             FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
                100 N. APPLETON STREET 
                APPLETON, WI   54911 
 

MEMO        
To:    Chairperson Kathy Plank and Members of the Finance Committee  

From: Jeff Fait, Purchasing Manager  

Date:     December 13, 2016              

Re:     Recommendation to Award Contract for Rental and Cleaning of Uniforms and 
Related Items to UniFirst Corporation 

Background 

The current city-wide contract, awarded to UniFirst Corporation in 2012, expires on 
January 31, 2016. The proposed new contract would be for a base term of three 
years, with one additional two year extension possible.  The projected annual cost of 
these services is approximately $35,000. 

RFP Process 

The RFP (Request For Proposals) contained an extensive list of requirements, terms 
and conditions, and requests for information.  Three responsive proposals were 
received and evaluated by a 4-member Uniform Team based upon pre-established 
criteria covering factors including qualifications, service policies and price.  Proposals 
were scored individually and collectively, and ranked according to total score as 
follows (490 pts. possible): 

1) UniFirst Corporation   370 points 

2) Cintas                          315 points 

3) Aramark     290 points 

 



 Page 2 

Conclusion 

Following the proposal evaluation, the Team arrived at the unanimous decision to 
recommend award to UniFirst Corporation. Over the past twelve years UniFirst has 
demonstrated their ability to service the City of Appleton and a commitment to 
addressing issues as they arise and maintaining the high quality standards we have 
set. Additionally, this contract will provide continuity and cost stability while 
eliminating the need for a costly and time consuming change in uniform vendors. 

If you have any questions regarding this recommendation, please contact Jeff Fait at 
832-6311.  Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

   

 

 

 
 



 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management 

 

DATE:  12/13/2016 

 

RE:  Action Item:  Approve Change Order #1 to contract 50-16 for Erb Park and Pool 

renovation project for a separated recirculation system of slides in the amount of 

$130,590.99 resulting in a decrease of the contingency from $613,048 to 

$482,457.01.  No change to the overall contract amount. 

 

 

On July 21, 2016 bids were received and publicly opened to hire a General Contractor for the 

construction and renovation of Erb Park and Pool.  Just a few days before, on July 15, 2016 the 

engineer received a letter from the Division of Industry Services indicating that during the review of 

the plans they identified an area of non-compliance to the applicable Wisconsin Administrative 

Codes.  Specifically, the runout slides are required to be separated from the pool circulation system.  

The engineer noted that in their past designs they would combine the slides with the pool and it had 

always been acceptable to the state.  Though this code has been in effect since 2009, the engineer has 

provided examples of installations whereas the state allowed slides and pools to share the same 

recirculation system.  Regardless, I expect any work done in the City of Appleton be constructed to 

current code. 

 

Because this letter was received just days before bid opening we requested this be a change order 

once the cost was known.  There has been significant conversation with the engineer and they will be 

covering all mark-ups totaling $6,915.57 and all engineering costs related to the change.  Mark-ups 

are fees charged by the contractor to administer and manage the additional scope of work. 

 

When the Finance Committee previously approved the contract I had mentioned that we were aware 

of this and I would be bringing it back to Committee/Council once we had it worked out.  This is the 

change I noted at the meeting. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org
mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org








 

 
 

“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

PARKS, RECREATION & FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT 

Dean R. Gazza, Director 

1819 East Witzke Boulevard 

Appleton, Wisconsin 54911-8401 

(920) 832-5572  FAX (920) 993-3103 

Email - dean.gazza@appleton.org 

 

TO:  Finance Committee 

 

FROM: Dean R. Gazza, Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities Management 

 

DATE:  12/13/2016 

 

RE:  Action Item:  Approval of Bid Packages and project related expenses into the 

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment to Miron Construction for the Fox Cities 

Exhibition Center for a contract not to exceed $5,585,083. 

 

Action Item:  Reject bids from Applied Flooring Solutions, Braun Thyssen Krupp 

Elevator, and LLC. and Schindler Elevator Corporation for not meeting and/or 

following bidding requirements. 

 

 

 

The delivery method utilized for this project is Construction Manager at risk (CM) and varies from 

the traditional design-bid-build delivery method traditionally used when time is not a project 

constraint.  In this method, the CM is hired as the Owner’s agent and contracts directly with sub-

contractor(s) in an “at-risk” position. All work is publicly bid to comply with state bidding laws.  

Once the lowest qualified bidder is determined, the sub-contractor(s) contracts with the CM to 

complete the work.  The CM provides a guaranteed maximum price in which any costs above this are 

the risk of the CM. The City only pays for the actual costs of the work completed (up to the 

maximum guarantee) and any change orders if there is a scope change. 

 

It is currently anticipated that the project will include five (5) bid packages.  Future bid packages will 

be incorporated via a change order to the initial contract with the CM.   

 

On December 6, 2016, bids were opened for Bid Package #2 which includes site utilities, concrete, 

structural steel for exhibition space, and conveyance (elevators/escalators).  We received multiple 

bids as provided below and recommend proceeding with the lowest responsible bidder: 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org


Site Utilities: Scott DeNoble & Sons Construction, Inc. 
 

Contractor Bid 

Scott DeNoble & Sons Const., 

Inc. 

$310,628 

Vinton Construction Company $373,154 

 

Steel: Merrill Iron & Steel, Inc. 
 

Contractor Bid 

Merrill Iron & Steel, Inc. $710,000 

MATHFAB $907,598 

 

Concrete: Miron Construction Co., Inc. 
 

Contractor Bid Notes 

Miron Construction Co, Inc. $3,673,098  

CG Schmidt, Inc. $5,281,000  

Applied Floor Solutions $30,250 Incomplete Bid  

 

Conveyance: No bid accepted.  Conveyance will be re-bid.  Bidders did not attend the mandatory 

pre-bid meeting as required by the specifications. 
 

Contractor Bid Notes 

Braun Thyssen Krupp Elevator, LLC. NA Bid not opened – did not attend mandatory pre-bid 

meeting. 

Schindler Elevator Corporation NA Bid not opened – did not attend mandatory pre-bid 

meeting. 

 

 

This Change Order Amendment also includes accepting Alternate #2 and #3 that was bid in Bid 

Package #1 for $45,320 and $82,500 to Calnin & Goss.  Alternate #2 was to provide a cost for 

10,000 additional cubic yards of fill to be excavated and hauled off site.  Final calculations indicate 

that we will require this.  Alternate #3 was for increased sheet pile size versus increased concrete 

wall widths.  It was determined during engineering of foundations and exterior walls that accepting 

this alternate was the most cost effective solution of the two solutions being considered.  

 

In addition, insurance and performance/payment bonds currently total $128,557.  This includes 

insurance and bonds for both the Amendment and Change Order #1 to the contract based on a 

percentage cost. 

 

Additionally, allowances for plan reproductions, permit fees, and general requirements (security 

fencing, temporary power, traffic control, project utilities, etc.) are allocated into the contract for the 

value of $634,980.  These have all been budgeted previously for the project and any unused 

allowances will be returned to the Owner at the completion of the project. 

 

While we have had some variation with some of the bids received to date, overall bid package #2 has 

come in as anticipated and the project remains on budget. 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 832-5572 with any questions, or by email at 

dean.gazza@appleton.org.   

mailto:dean.gazza@appleton.org








 
 
“…meeting community needs…enhancing quality of life.” 

Water Treatment Facility 
2281 Manitowoc Rd. 
Menasha, WI 54952 

920-997-4200 tel. 
920-997-3240 fax  

 

 

TO:  Chairperson Kathy Plank and Members of the Finance Committee 

 

CC:  Chairperson Greg Dannecker and Members of the Utilities Committee 

 

FROM: Utilities Director Chris Shaw 

 

DATE: Tuesday, December 06, 2016 

 

RE: Change Order #2 to Caldwell Tank in the amount of ($ 23,238) for  the 

Glendale Water Tower Project resulting in the construction contract being 

reduced from $2,467,000 to $2,443,762    
  

 
 

BACKGROUND 

The Glendale Water Tower project was borne as a result of a need for the City of Appleton to 

increase elevated water storage. The need came from the Oneida Street Tower reaching the end 

of its useful life. The project design is a result of computer modeling and engineering efforts that 

can be referenced in the Water Utility’s Distribution Master Plan.  

 

This project introduces a net of 500,000 gallons of water storage into the city’s distribution 

system. Water storage is necessary for fire flow and to equalize production versus water demand 

differences. The Glendale Tank is a one million gallon tank. 

 

CHANGE ORDER #2 

The Glendale Water Tower construction project is presently nearing completion. Change Order 

#2 accounts for 8 deducts to the project. One of the deducts was for additional engineering 

services that were received by the City. These additional services were necessary as the project 

schedule had been extended due to electrical construction issues. The electrical issues have been 

resolved and the construction contractor, Caldwell Tank, agreed that the engineering services 

were a direct result of their activities. Consequently, Caldwell Tank is reimbursing the City for 

those services through this change order.  

 

SUMMARY 

The Glendale Tower Project is currently in the final stages of construction. Currently, the 

contract price has been reduced from $2,467,000 to $2,443,762 as a result of deducts and 

engineering paid for by the contractor. If you have any questions, regarding this project please 

contact me at 997-4200. 


	0000_Agenda
	0001_1_MeetingMinutes16-Nov-2016-12-54-45
	0002_1_Uniform Contract Recommendation
	0003_1_2016 Erb Pool Construction Change Order 1
	0004_1_Written off accounts list
	0005_1_2016 Expo Center Bid Package 2 - Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 
	0006_1_Award of Contract Y-16
	0008_1_Sec 2-29 Alderperson Appearances (amended) 
	0011_1_Change Order 2 Glendale Project

